previously issued consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 should no longer
be relied upon and should be restated.
The impact of the error resulted in a reduction of royalty revenue of $3.1 million, a reduction of cost of operations of
$0.2 million for the reduced Nevada Net Proceeds Tax expense, a reduction of income tax expense of $0.9 million, a
reduction of net income (and net income available to common stockholders) of $2.1 million, and a reduction of basic
and diluted earnings per share of $0.07. Refer to Note 20A below for the effects of the restatement on the Company�s
consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008 and to Note 20B below for the
effects of the restatement on the Company�s consolidated financial statements for each quarter during fiscal year 2008.
20A. Effects of restatement as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008
The following tables illustrate the effects of the restatement, as discussed in Note 20 above, on the Company�s
consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008:
Consolidated Balance Sheet Items

As of June 30, 2008
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty receivables $ 17,627 $(1,310) $ 16,317
Income tax receivable 1,310 876 2,186
Total current assets 211,411 (434) 210,977
Total assets 546,284 (434) 545,850
Accounts payable 3,122 1,631 4,753
Total current liabilities 7,303 1,631 8,934
Total liabilities 49,591 1,631 51,222
Accumulated earnings 21,543 (2,065) 19,478
Total stockholders� equity 485,282 (2,065) 483,217
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 546,284 (434) 545,850

91

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-K/A

144

ROYAL GOLD, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands, except share data, per ounce and per pound amounts)
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income Items

For the year ended June 30, 2008
(in thousands, except share data)

As Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Royalty revenue $ 69,393 $(3,096) $ 66,297
Cost of operations 3,819 (155) 3,664
Operating income 35,923 (2,941) 32,982
Income before income taxes 40,936 (2,941) 37,995
Income tax expense 12,926 (876) 12,050
Net income 26,108 (2,065) 24,043
Net income available to common stockholders 21,320 (2,065) 19,255

Basic earnings per share $ 0.69 $ (0.07) $ 0.62
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 31,054,725 � 31,054,725

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.68 $ (0.07) $ 0.61
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 31,390,293 � 31,390,293
Consolidated Statement of Stockholders� Equity Items

For the year ended June 30, 2008
(in thousands)

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Accumulated earnings $ 21,543 $(2,065) $ 19,478
Total stockholders� equity 485,282 (2,065) 483,217
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Items

For the year ended June 30, 2008
(in thousands)

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $26,108 $(2,065) $24,043
Royalty receivables (4,430) 1,310 (3,120)
Accounts payable 580 1,631 2,211
Income taxes receivable (970) (876) (1,846)
Net cash provided by operating activities 39,127 � 39,127

92

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-K/A

145

ROYAL GOLD, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands, except share data, per ounce and per pound amounts)
20B. Effects of restatement for each quarter during fiscal year 2008 (unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet Items

As of September 30, 2007
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty receivables $ 11,135 $ (314) $ 10,821
Total assets 371,790 (313) 371,477
Accounts payable 3,396 (16) 3,380
Income taxes payable 3,187 (56) 3,131
Total liabilities 30,374 (92) 30,282
Accumulated earnings 12,867 (224) 12,643
Total stockholders� equity 330,112 (222) 329,890
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 371,790 (313) 371,476

As of December 31, 2007
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty receivables $ 12,761 $(1,000) $ 11,761
Income tax receivable 471 250 721
Total assets 542,147 (749) 541,398
Accounts payable 4,109 (50) 4,059
Total liabilities 50,220 (72) 50,148
Accumulated earnings 15,819 (680) 15,139
Total stockholders� equity 480,948 (677) 480,271
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 542,147 (749) 541,398

As of March 31, 2008
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty receivables $ 15,677 $(1,785) $ 13,892
Income taxes receivable � 287 287
Total assets 540,288 (1,498) 538,790
Accounts payable 4,738 (89) 4,649
Income taxes payable 187 (187) �
Total liabilities 50,213 (296) 49,917
Accumulated earnings 16,067 (1,211) 14,856
Total stockholders� equity 478,956 (1,203) 477,753
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 540,288 (1,498) 538,790

93

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-K/A

146

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-K/A

147

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income Items

For the three months ended September 30, 2007
(in thousands, except share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty revenue $ 12,817 $ (314) $ 12,503
Cost of operations 864 (18) 846
Operating income 7,364 (298) 7,066
Income before income taxes 8,870 (298) 8,572
Income tax expense 2,849 (74) 2,775
Net income 5,762 (224) 5,538
Net income available to common shareholders 5,762 (224) 5,538

Basic earnings per share $ 0.20 $(0.01) $ 0.19
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 28,729,541 � 28,729,541

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.20 $(0.01) $ 0.19
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 28,861,324 � 28,861,324

For the three months ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands, except share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty revenue $ 15,396 $ (686) $ 14,710
Cost of operations 930 (34) 896
Operating income 7,041 (652) 6,389
Income before income taxes 8,324 (652) 7,672
Income tax expense 2,425 (196) 2,229
Net income 5,065 (455) 4,610
Net income available to common shareholders 3,861 (455) 3,406

Basic earnings per share $ 0.13 $(0.02) $ 0.11
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 29,777,468 � 29,777,468

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.13 $(0.02) $ 0.11
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 30,124,299 � 30,124,299

For the three months ended March 31, 2008
(in thousands, except share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty revenue $ 19,516 $ (785) $ 18,731
Cost of operations 1,046 (40) 1,006
Operating income 9,747 (746) 9,001
Income before income taxes 11,132 (745) 10,387
Income tax expense 3,572 (214) 3,358
Net income 7,420 (531) 6,889
Net income available to common shareholders 3,836 (531) 3,305

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-K/A

148

Basic earnings per share $ 0.12 $(0.01) $ 0.11
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 30,932,084 � 30,932,084

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.12 $(0.01) $ 0.11
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 31,213,663 � 31,213,663

94

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-K/A

149

For the three months ended June 30, 2008
(in thousands, except share data)

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Royalty revenue $ 21,664 $(1,311) $ 20,353
Cost of operations 981 (65) 916
Operating income 11,771 (1,245) 10,526
Income before income taxes 12,610 (1,246) 11,364
Income tax expense 4,080 (392) 3,688
Net income 7,860 (854) 7,006
Net income available to common shareholders 7,860 (854) 7,006

Basic earnings per share $ 0.23 $ (0.02) $ 0.21
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 33,913,167 � 33,913,167

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.23 $ (0.03) $ 0.20
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 34,210,317 � 34,210,317
Consolidated Statement of Stockholders� Equity Items

For the three months ended September 30, 2007
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Accumulated earnings $ 12,867 $ (224) $ 12,643
Total stockholders� equity 330,112 (222) 329,890

For the six months ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Accumulated earnings $ 15,819 $ (680) $ 15,139
Total stockholders� equity 480,948 (677) 480,271

For the nine months ended March 31, 2008
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Accumulated earnings $ 16,067 $(1,211) $ 14,856
Total stockholders� equity 478,956 (1,203) 477,753
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Items

For the three months ended September 30,
2007

(in thousands)

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-K/A

150

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 5,762 $ (224) $ 5,538
Deferred tax benefit (415) (21) (436)
Royalty receivables 1,335 314 1,649
Income taxes payable 3,242 (52) 3,190
Accounts payable 1,138 (16) 1,122
Net cash provided by operating activities 13,263 (3) 13,260

95

Edgar Filing: ROYAL GOLD INC - Form 10-K/A

151

For the six months ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $10,828 $ (680) $10,148
Deferred tax benefit (900) (23) (923)
Royalty receivables 437 1,000 1,437
Income taxes receivable (374) (247) (621)
Accounts payable 2,417 (50) 2,367
Net cash provided by operating activities 17,110 (3) 17,107

For the nine months ended March 31, 2008
(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $18,248 $(1,211) $17,037
Deferred tax benefit (1,143) (11) (1,154)
Royalty receivables (2,479) 1,784 (695)
Income taxes payable 541 (474) 67
Accounts payable 3,010 (89) 2,921
Net cash provided by operating activities 28,714 (9) 28,705
ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2008, there were no changes in or disagreements with our Independent
Registered Public Accounting Firm, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, over accounting and financial disclosure.
ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements
As part of the Company�s royalty monitoring program, Royal Gold has identified a $3.1 million overpayment of a
royalty from Barrick with respect to the Company�s GSR1 and GSR2 royalties at the Cortez Pipeline Mining Complex,